The shares were issued at a price of ₹181/- 

per equity share, which includes a share premium of ₹176/- per share. 

ii. Changes in Capital and Debt Structure:

Consequent to the aforesaid allotment, the issued, subscribed and paid up capital of the Company increased 

from Rs. 5,35,74,080.00/- (Five Crore Thirty-Five lakh Seventy-Four Thousand Eighty) comprising of 

1,07,14,816 equity shares of Rs. 5/- each to Rs. 7,50,75,080.00/- (Seven Crore Fifty Lakh Seventy-Five 

Thousand Eighty Rupees Only) comprising of 1,50,15,016 (One Crore Fifty Lacs Fifteen Thousand and Sixteen) 

equity shares of face value of Rs. 5/- each. 

However, there was no change in the authorised share capital structure of the Company and accordingly the 

authorised share capital of the Company stood at  Rs. 12,40,00,000/- divided into 2,48,00,000 Equity Shares of

[...]

10,714,817 to 15,015,016 (both inclusive), in dematerialized form. The shares were issued at a price of ₹181/- per 

equity share, which includes a share premium of ₹176/- per share.

Consequent to the aforesaid allotment, the issued, subscribed and paid up capital of the Company increased 

from Rs. 5,35,74,080.00/- (Five Crore Thirty-Five lakh Seventy-Four Thousand Eighty) comprising of 1,07,14,816 

equity shares of Rs. 5/- each to Rs. 7,50,75,080.00/- (Seven Crore Fifty Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand Eighty 

Rupees Only) Comprising of 1,50,15,016 (One Crore Fifty Lacs Fifteen Thousand and Sixteen) equity shares of 

face value. of Rs. 5/- each. 

(d) Listing of Equity Shares of  the Company on the EMERGE SME platform of the National Stock Exchange of 

India Limited (NSE):

During the year under review, the Company obtained an In-Principle Approval from the National Stock

[...]

process on the NSE Emerge platform, as indicated in letter reference NSE/ LIST/4954 dated February 17, 2025, 

contingent upon adherence to applicable laws, regulatory approvals, and other requisite formalities. 

Following the necessary compliance regarding the aforementioned IPO approval, the total capital of the 

Company, amounting to Rs. 7,50,75,080.00 (Seven Crore Fifty Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand Eighty Rupees Only), 

consisting of 1,50,15,016 (One Crore Fifty Lacs Fifteen Thousand and Sixteen) equity shares with a face value of 

Rs. 5 each, has been listed and authorized for trading on the EMERGE SME platform of the National Stock 

Exchange of India Limited (NSE) effective March 28, 2025.

(e) Alteration to the Memorandum of Association of the Company